# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM392850

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL
SEQUENCE:	2

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Digital Asset Holdings LLC		07/26/2016	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Halfmoon Labs Inc.	
Street Address:	154 Grand Street, #6N-15	
City:	New York	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	10013	
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	86712640	BLOCKSTACK

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: 6504936811

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6504939300

Email: trademarks@wsgr.com **Correspondent Name:** Alyssa M. Worsham

WILSON SONSINI GOODRICH & ROSATI Address Line 1:

Address Line 2: 650 Page Mill Road

Address Line 4: Palo Alto, CALIFORNIA 94304-1050

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	46510.900/CZ2
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Alyssa M. Worsham
SIGNATURE:	/Alyssa M. Worsham/
DATE SIGNED:	07/27/2016

**Total Attachments: 1** 

source=Digital to Halfmoon Assignment #page1.tif

**TRADEMARK** REEL: 005840 FRAME: 0770

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Digital Asset Holdings LLC, a limited liability company of Delaware, located and doing business at 162 Fifth Avenue, Suite 902, New York, New York 10010-5963 ("Assignor"), has adopted, is using, or has acquired rights to use the trademark BLOCKSTACK, and is the current owner of the following United States trademark application in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office.

<u>Trademark</u> <u>Serial No.</u> <u>Filing Date</u>

BLOCKSTACK 86712640 August 3, 2015

WHEREAS, Halfmoon Labs Inc., a corporation of Delaware, located and doing business at 154 Grant Street, #6N-15, New York, New York 10013 ("Assignee"), desires to acquire any and all common law rights in the BLOCKSTACK trademark and associated goodwill that Assignor may have owned, as well as the trademark application referenced above.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby assigns to Assignee, effective as of July 26, 2016, all right, title and interest that Assignor may have owned in the BLOCKSTACK trademark and U.S. Serial No. 86712640, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the trademark and application thereof.

Executed on July 26, 2016

RECORDED: 07/27/2016

By: Angela Angelovska-Wilson

Digital Asset Holdings, [A.

Title: General Counsel

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005840 FRAME: 0771